

No. 08-651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner,

v.

KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OF COUNSEL:

GABRIEL J. CHIN

DANIEL J. LEFFELL

MARGARET COLGATE LOVE

PETER S. MARGULIES

H. THOMAS WELLS, JR.

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654-7598

(312) 988-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

June 2, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER THE ABA CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS, A LAWYER'S DUTY OF COMPETENCE INCLUDES THE DUTY TO BE INFORMED ABOUT THE CONSEQUENCES OF A CLIENT'S GUILTY PLEA, AND TO ADVISE THE CLIENT ACCORDINGLY.....	5
II. THE ABA STANDARDS PROVIDE THAT A LAWYER SHOULD ADVISE A NON-CITIZEN CLIENT ABOUT THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF A GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE THEY WILL FREQUENTLY BE OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO THE CLIENT.....	10
III. THE ABA STANDARDS PROVIDE THAT A LAWYER SHOULD BE INFORMED ABOUT THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF CONVICTION BECAUSE THESE CAN SHAPE AND DETERMINE THE OUTCOME OF A CRIMINAL PROCEEDING.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
A. Immigration Status Can Affect Bail Decisions.	17
B. Immigration Status Can Affect Charges and Plea Bargains.....	18
C. Immigration Status Can Affect Sentencing.....	21
IV. REQUIRING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO UNDERSTAND AND ADVISE THE CLIENT ABOUT THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF A GUILTY PLEA DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN ON CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	3
<i>Aujla v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 1:CV-06-1668, 2007 WL 1074469 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2007)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Gevorgyan</i> , No. 2003-CA-002743-MR, 2005 WL 1125194 (Ky. Ct. App. May 13, 2005)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 253 S.W.3d 482 (Ky. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	4
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	4
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	11
<i>Ochoa v. Bass</i> , 181 P.3d 727 (Okla. Crim. App. 2008)	23
<i>People v. Antonio-Antimo</i> , 29 P.3d 298 (Colo. 2000)	20
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 862 (Ct. App. 2004).....	21

<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 670 (Ct. App. 2003).....	25
<i>People v. Hernandez-Clavel</i> , 186 P.3d 96 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 2008 WL 2580193 (Colo. June 30, 2008).....	25
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 315 (Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>People v. Ping Cheung</i> , 718 N.Y.S.2d 578 (Sup. Ct. 2000).....	23
<i>Ex parte Rodriguez</i> , No. 01-03-00550-CR, 2004 WL 1234001 (Tex. Ct. App. June 1, 2004).....	18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	3, 4
<i>State v. Kebaso</i> , 713 N.W.2d 317 (Minn. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 101 P.3d 799 (N.M. 2004)	10
<i>State v. Quintero Morelos</i> , 137 P.3d 114 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 45 P.3d 541 (Wash. 2002)	20
<i>State v. Svay</i> , 828 A.2d 790 (Me. 2003)	23
<i>State v. Tinoco-Perez</i> , 179 P.3d 363 (Idaho Ct. App. 2008)	23
<i>State v. Yanez</i> , 782 N.E.2d 146 (Oh. Ct. App. 2002).....	27

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 27
<i>United States v. Andino</i> , 148 Fed. Appx. 828 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Bernal-Castillo</i> , No. 1:06CR487, 2007 WL 4818673 (N.D. Ohio June 20, 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 169 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 236 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Nam Hong</i> , No. 07-CR-172-WMS-1, 2009 WL 688610 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Marquez</i> , 372 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Wallace v. Reno</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 194 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	4
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)	20, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)(B)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(21)	25
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)	21
18 U.S.C. §§ 4100-4115	24

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	15
Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 22(a)(4)	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1604.14(A)	24
Cal. Penal Code § 3082	24
Ct. Gen Stats. §§ 54-125d, 54-130b	24
725 Ill. CSA 5/110-5(a)	18
Rev. Code Wash. § 9.94A.685	24
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-120.1.....	18
MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA 2006 Report with Recommendation #300 (Criminal Justice Section).....	15
ABA 2007 Report with Recommendation #103E (Commission on Effective Criminal Sanctions).....	13
ABA Constitution and Bylaws, Article 45.2(3) and (6) (2008-2009)	13
ABA Mission and Association Goals	2
MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT (ABA 2008)	
R. 1.1	6
R. 1.2	7, 11
R. 1.4	7

ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, COLLATERAL SANCTIONS AND DISCRETIONARY DISQUALIFICATION OF CONVICTED PERSONS (ABA 3d ed. 2004)	
19-1.1.....	8
19-2.3.....	9
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PLEAS OF GUILTY (ABA 2d ed. 1982)	
14-3.2.....	13
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PLEAS OF GUILTY (ABA 3d ed. 1999)	
14-1.4.....	9, 11, 16
14-3.1.....	20
14-3.2.....	<i>passim</i>
14-4.1.....	19
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (ABA 3d ed. 1993)	
4-3.2.....	6
4-3.6.....	18
4-4.1.....	6
4-5.1.....	6
4-5.2.....	7, 11
4-8.1.....	22
David F. Aberson, <i>Deportation of Aliens for Criminal Convictions</i> , 2 PEPP. L. REV. 52 (1974).....	
	26
Brian Bates, <i>Good Ideas Gone Bad: Plea Bargains and Resident Aliens</i> , 66 TEX. B. J. 878 (2003).....	
	16

Warren E. Burger, <i>Introduction: The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 12 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 251, 251-252 (1974)	2
Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 697 (2002)	13
Karen E. Crummy, <i>Deportations Avoided Via Plea Deals</i> , Denver Post, Oct. 1, 2006	19
Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Terms of Imprisonment: Treating the Non-citizen Offender Equally</i> , 21 FED. SENT. RPTR. 174 (2009).....	24
Jennifer Emmons, <i>Crane Suspect Gets Five Years Probation</i> , El Defensor Chieftain, Mar. 5, 2005	19
Maryellen Fullerton, <i>Strategies for Ameliorating the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guide for Defense Attorneys</i> , 23 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 425 (1986)	26
Robert M.A. Johnson, <i>Collateral Consequences</i> , Message from the President, THE PROSECUTOR (National District Attorneys Association), May/June 2001	15, 19

Bryan Loneyan, <i>American Diaspora: The Deportation of Lawful Residents from the United States and the Destruction of Their Families</i> , 32 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 55 (2007)	12
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 CRIM. JUST. 10 (Winter 2009)	2
William R. Maynard, <i>Deportation: An Immigration Law Primer for the Criminal Defense Lawyer</i> , THE CHAMPION 12 (June 1999)	26
Robert McWhirter, THE CRIMINAL LAWYER'S GUIDE TO IMMIGRATION LAW: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (ABA 2d ed. 2004)	26
Motion to Enter Guilty Plea, Ky. Admin. Office of Courts, Form AOC-491 (Rev. 2-03)	14
National District Attorneys Association, National Prosecution Standards (2d ed. 1991)	19
Peter Shinkle, <i>New Plea Helps Man Avoid Deportation</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Dec. 11, 2004	19
Margaret H. Taylor & Ronald F. Wright, <i>The Sentencing Judge as Immigration Judge</i> , 51 EMORY L. J. 1131 (2002)	17
